which lies easterly of a line run parallel with and distant 33 feet west of the east line of said section 16; also together with a strip adjoining and westerly of the above described strip, which lies northerly and easterly of a line run parallel with and distant 75 feet southerly and westerly of the following described line: Beginning at a point on the south line of section 15, township 126 north, range 34 west, distant 37.6 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence run northerly at an angle of 90°05' with said south section line (when measured from east to north) for a distance of 2369.0 feet; thence deflect to the left on a 20°00' curve (delta angle 90°03') for a distance of 450.3 feet and there terminating;

together with a strip of land 25 feet in width lying immediately adjacent to and westerly of the last above described strip: Beginning at a distance of 706 feet northerly of the south line of Lot 4 State Subdivision of the north half of the southeast quarter (N $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of said section 16 and extending northerly for a distance of 150 feet;

containing 41.33 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Sauk Centre and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 361-H. F. No. 1520

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the payment of a per diem allowance and mileage to members of the Houston county planning advisory commission and the Houston county planning board of adjustment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Houston county; compensation for boards and commissions. Each of the members of the Houston county planning advisory commission and Houston county planning board of adjustment may be paid per diems and in addition thereto may be reimbursed necessary expenses in attending meetings of the respective board or commission, and in the conduct of the business of the board or commission, as may be determined by the county board,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

[Chap.

but in no case to exceed amounts for per diems and reimbursement of expenses as authorized for committee work on the county board pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 375.06. Such payments shall be made in the manner provided by law and may be charged against funds available to the respective agencies named herein.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of Houston county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 362—H. F. No. 1752

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the towns of Austin, Lansing, Red Rock, and Windom in the county of Mower; authorizing the levy under certain conditions of assessments for fire protection; and providing for the collection thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mower county, towns of; fire protection. The voters of the towns of Austin, Lansing, Red Rock, and Windom in the county of Mower at an annual or special meeting of any of said towns, after a public hearing held on at least ten days published or posted notice may by a majority vote authorize the town board of said town to levy annually upon each parcel of real estate upon which there is a structure of any kind for the fire protection, an assessment for using or arranging for the use of fire fighting equipment to extinguish a fire on said real estate, and to provide for the collection of such assessments.

Sec. 2. The town board of any of said towns named in section 1 when authorized by the voters of said town as provided in section 1 may levy annually upon each parcel of real estate in the fire districts of the town upon which there is a structure of any kind an assessment for fire protection which shall be a lien upon such parcel of real estate. Such assessment, with a certified copy of the resolution establishing same, shall be certified by the clerk of the town board to the county auditor who shall thereupon spread the authorized assessment against the property located within the fire

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.